Documents Rev. 1.0 P 1/17 May 2023 Heltec Automation © Limited standard files
HT-HC33
ESP-HaLowCamera
ESP32-S3 Dev-board
with Camera and WiFi HaLow

GPIO as I2C or SPI pins. You just need to define these pins in your code. However, it's
important to note that once a pin is used, it may affect other functions associated with that
pin.
 For information not available in the "Pin Description," please refer to the HT-HC33
Schematic.
Documents Rev. 1.0 P 8/17 May 2023 Heltec Automation © Limited standard files
J1
NO. Name Type Description
1 5V Power 5V Power
2 GND Power Ground
3 RST I Reset
4 21 I/O GPIO21, PCLK
5 20 I/O GPIO20, ADC_Ctrl, USB_P, U1CTS, ADC2_CH9
6 19 I/O GPIO19, LED, USB_N, U1RTS, ADC2_CH8
7 18 I/O GPIO18, Y6, U1RXD, ADC2_CH7
8 17 I/O GPIO17, Y2, U1TXD, ADC2_CH6
9 16 I/O GPIO16, SD_MISO, U0CTS, ADC2_CH5
10 15 I/O GPIO15, SD_CLK, U0RTS, ADC2_CH4
11 14 I/O GPIO14, Y5, FSPIIOQS, FSPIWP, SUBSPIWP, ADC2_CH3
12 13 I/O GPIO13, Y3, FSPIIO7, FSPIQ, SUBSPIQ, ADC2_CH2
13 12 I/O GPIO12, Y4, FSPIIO6, FSPICLK, SUBSPICLK, ADC2_CH1
14 11 I/O GPIO11, SD_MOSI, FSPIIO5, FSPID, SUBSPID, ADC2_CH0
15 10 I/O GPIO10, SD_CS, FSPIIO4, FSPICS0,SUBSPICS0, ADC1_CH9
J2
NO. Name TYPE Description
1 3V3 Power 3V3 Power
2 GND Power Ground
3 0 I/O GPIO0, USER key
Documents Rev. 1.0 P 9/17 May 2023 Heltec Automation © Limited standard files
4 1 I/O GPIO1, ADC_IN
5 48 I/O GPIO48, SPICLK_N, Y8, SPI CLK_N_DIFF,SUBSPI CLK_N_DIFF
6 47 I/O GPIO47, SPICLK_P, XCLK, SPI CLK_P_DIFF,SUBSPI CLK_P_DIFF
7 38 I/O GPIO38, Y9, FSPIWP, SUBSPIWP
8 39 I/O GPIO39,MTCK, HREF
9 40 I/O GPIO40,MTDO, VSYNC
10 41 I/O GPIO41,MTDI, ResetB
11 42 I/O GPIO42,MTMS, SIO_C
12 TX I/O GPIO43,U0TXD
13 RX I/O GPIO44,U0RXD
14 45 I/O GPIO45, SIO_D
15 46 I/O GPIO46, Y7
Documents Rev. 1.0 P 10/17 May 2023 Heltec Automation © Limited standard files
3 Specifications